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Executive Summary 

- - -- report was originated in result of my internship, which I did, as must requirement of 

33_-\ program. This report was done based on my learning of 12 weeks internship in 

1 Trust Bank Limited. The objective of this report was to gain knowledge from on 

--e j ob experience and at the same time about MTBL and analyzing the financial 

::~onnance, based on the knowledge that I gathered in the BBA courses. Mutual Trust 

32.nk Limited (MTBL) is the successor of Bank of Credit and Commerce Limited. In 

: 999 when the bank collapsed the operation of this bank was taken by MTBL with all its 

~'-etS and liabilities. Since then it is successfully operating its operation. Now it has 36 

:--.:..n hes all over Bangladesh and concentrating on corporate, consumer and treasury 

~g. 

e report gives idea about the financial performance of the Mutual Trust Bank Ltd and 

One Bank Ltd. Both are leading local commercial banks in Bangladesh. At first report 

in corporate financial profile of both the leading bank MTBL and OBL. It mentions the 

performances of profitability of these banks which are compared. Profit of MTBL grew 

BOT in mil 305 of 2008, BDT in mil 210 of 2007 and in mil 478 of 2006.Compare the 

EPS of these two banks because earnings per share simply indicate the earnings that each 

share able to generate over a period of one year. So that investor will take their decision 

which will be a good decision for investing .. At the same time, it contains some ratio 

analysis which will give an idea about the performance of both the banks, such as liability 

to equity ratio, asset to liability ratio, price earning ratio, capital adequacy ratio. At last 

the report includes the experience of mine. It mentions the work that I learn in the office. 

It is about CIB summery, FSS Financial spread sheet, Checklist of a corporate client 

where I have to calculate drawing power diary note, Credit summation, 6 months key 

figure (sales, borrowings, net worth, and net profit). 
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Chapter 1: Introduction 



1.1 Background: 

.-\5 a student of the Business Administration, East West University of Bangladesh 

. was compulsory to do internship in an organization and I have met that obligation with 

-~e support of Mutual Trust Bank Ltd. I have carried out my internship in Mutual Trust 

3ank Ltd. So, as an integral part of my graduation and as a great opportunity of acquiring 

owledge about banking, this internship report has been prepared. 

1.2 Objective: 

The specific objectives for this report are: 

I. To study the profile of Mutual Trust Bank Limited, this will include history of the 
Bank, current status of Bank, its products, organizational structure, mission and vision. 

_. To get an overall idea about the performance of the Mutual Trust Bank Limited. 

3. To compare the financial performance ofMTBL with other bank. 

~. To acquire in-depth knowledge, over MTBL Corporate division's work flow and their 
inter division dependencies. 

5. To fulfill the requirement of the internship program under BBA program. 

1.3 Scope: 

I have discussed the performance of MTBL and OBL over the years 2006, 2007 and 

2008. I think the report will helpful to know about the overview of the bank, its financial 

performance and its other department such as Corporate Banking Division, Consumer 

Banking, SME Banking & its facilities. But the report is only concentrating on the 

financial performance of MTBL and which will compare other bank. 

1.4 Limitations: 

I have not used any primary data. Three months time is not enough for arranging an 

internship in a well recognized organization and preparing a Report on specific topic is 
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: .:ifficult. Due to delay arrangement of my internship at Mutual Trust Bank Limited 

y final Exam (BBA), I have faced very difficult to collect all the required 

arion in such a short period. The bankers are very busy with their jobs, which lead 

- ' e rime to consult with them. 

~ ~Iethodology: 

- -- .-mation have used to prepare this report has been collected from the Secondary 

e mainly. The raw data were collected from Mutual Trust Bank Ltd., One Bank Ltd, 

--:ual reports of those banks & web sites. An open discussion method took place among 

-= :0 gather information & identify the problems. The universal report writing software 

T ROSOFT WORD 'XP and EXCEL were used to process all necessary research 

.' ing, calculations & tables . 

. 6 Possible Outcome: 

. ave evaluated the performance ofMTBL and OBL to financial analysis. 

1. Organization of the Report: 

This report is broadly organized into different parts. The first Chapter is on the 

. troductory part. The second Chapter is on the banking sector in Bangladesh. The third 

Chapter is on the overview of the organization itself. The fourth Chapter is the meaning 

of financial statement.The fifth Chapter concentrates on the project. Finally six Chapter 

contains my work experience, Problems, recommendations and the conclusion. 
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Chapter 2: Banking Sector 

in Bangladesh 



Brief History of Banks in Bangladesh: 

3.:- - re the liberation war there was a branch office of the former State Bank of Pakistan 

3angladesh. Other than that there were seventeen large commercial banks, two of 

-~. were controlled by Bangladeshi interests and three by foreigners other than West 

5taI1is. There were fourteen smaller commercial banks . 

ly all banking services were concentrated in urban areas. The newly independent 

: _', ernment immediately designated the Dhaka branch of the State Bank of Pakistan as 

-- e e ntral bank and renamed it the Bangladesh Bank. 

- ~ . al l y Bangladesh bank was responsible for regulating currency, controlling credit and 

- etary policy, and administering exchange control and the official foreign exchange 

~TVes. The Bangladesh government initially nationalized the entire domestic banking 

::. stem and proceeded to reorganize and rename the various banks. Foreign-owned banks 

. -ere permitted to continue doing business in Bangladesh. But later they also permitted 

:...e private investors to start banking activities, and gradually the number of private banks 

their dominance is incrassating day by day. 

_.2 Industry Analysis: 

Commercial banks are the Banks that accept deposits from the public and lend them 

ainly to commerce for short periods. As they finance mainly commerce, they are called 

-ommercial banks. They are also called deposit banks, as they accept deposit from the 

ublic and lend them for short and long periods. 

Banking sector has a vital role to play in the economic activities and development of any 

ountry. This sector is much more important in a developing country like Bangladesh . 

. The whole scenario of the economy of a country can be ascertained by examining the 

condition of the banking sector. In Bangladesh, the banking sector dominates the 

financial sector and macroeconomic management largely depends on the performance of 

the banking sector. Banking sector grew primarily in the public sector with main 

emphasis on restructuring of the financial system and development needs of the war-torn 

economy with gradual liberalization in subsequent years. It was increasingly felt that 

banks should be allowed in the private sector for giving a fillip to development process 
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--e basis of private initiative. In the 80's for the first time a number of banks in the 

_ - . ...:e sector were allowed. Subsequently in the mid 90's some more banks in private 

;::- r also commenced operations. Finally, in 1999, 3rd generation of private sector 

- was given permission to operate. As a result while up to 80's public sector banks 

ated financial sector, banks in the private sector were given increased responsibility 

the passage of time. 

-ate commercial banks are divided into three groups according to their 

:.:munencement of business. They are familiar in the name of 1 st generation, 2nd 

; . eration and 3rd generation banks. 

:.1.1 lst Generation Banks (Established 1982-1988): 

aDonal Bank Limited, The City Bank Limited, United Commercial bank Limited, AB 

Bank Limited, IFIC Bank Limited, Islami Bank Bangladesh Limited and AI-Baraka Bank 

3angladesh Limited. 

~.1.2 2nd Generation Banks (Established 1992-1996): 

::::.astern Bank Limited, Prime Bank Limited, National Credit & Commerce Bank Limited, 

- outheast Bank Limited, Dhaka Bank Limited, Al Arafa Islami Bank Limited, Social 

T estment Bank Limited and Dutch-BangIa Bank Limited. 

1.2.3 3rd Generation Banks (Established 1999 to present): 

_ iercantile Bank Limited, Standard Bank Limited, One Bank Limited, EXIM Bank 

Limited, Premier Bank Limited, Mutual Trust Bank Limited, First Security Bank 

Limited, Bank Asia Limited, The Trust Bank Limited, Jamuna Bank, BRAC Bank 

Limited and Shahjalal Bank Limited. 

9 



IlStry's dominant economic features: 

mely important for a firm to understand the dominant economic features of the 

industry, as the character and structure of different industries are significantly 

L The basic economic traits in the banking industry are as follows: 

~ 1 Customers: As on June 2006, there are 42,134,125 number of deposits accounts 

- _.348,201 number of advance accounts in the banks. Normally the customers are 

_ -esses firms, household and other banks and this is growing rapidly. 

:..3_ Degree of vertical integration: No opportunity for vertical integration, but 

• lZontal integration is possible. 

--3 ..3 Ease of entry and exit barrier: The main entry barrier is huge resource 

.~ uirement. Moreover to set up a bank parliament approval is required. 

:.3.4 Scale economies: As all banks do not have similar cost of fund so the scale of 

!:..--onomies is strong. Costs of fund differences exist as different banks deposits cost are 

:.:.:reTent and amount of classified advances are different. Those who have less classified 

::..... -ance they have advantages in cost of fund. 

~..3 .5 Learning and experience curve effects: Not very strong for older banks but it is 

srrong for the newer banks because as they are new they will learn various skills of this 

- dustry day by day and it will have impact on their day-to-day operations. 

_.3.6 Capacity utilization: Costs are sensitive to capacity utilization. In this industry, 

capacity utilization means effective use of human resources. Relationship marketing is 

the heart of this industry. So, the banks that are efficient in this regard they are able to 

reap the profit better than others. 

2.3.7 Industry profitability: Industry profitability mostly depends on the national 

economy, macro environmental factors and individual bank's ability to make good 

advance. 
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pa nies in the strongest/weakest position: 

,.C!C!:.::~:....- ;~ed commercial banks are the market leaders in banking industry of Bangladesh 

ill their poor service quality, their image is quite low. On the other hand though 

,;;:""..r-- hanks have very little market share and limited geographic coverage, they are 

own for their quality service. Private commercial banks fall between these 

-5 Uisting Banks Operating in Bangladesh: 

- :ommercial banking system dominates Bangladesh's financial sector. Bangladesh 

. the Central Bank of Bangladesh and the chief regulatory authority in the sector. 

- ~g system consists of four nationalized commercial Banks, around forty private 

ercial banks, nine foreign multinational banks and some specialized banks. 

~. 1 Central Bank: 

~ ,... gladesh Bank is the central bank of our country. It performs all the functions that a 

_~ bank of any country is expected to perform, and such functions include 

--, ' taming the price stability through economic and monetary policy measures, 

-,." aging the country's foreign exchange and the gold reserve and regulating the banking 

: ec-.or of the country . 

_ -.2 Nationalized Commercial Banks (NCBs): 

~ e banking system of Bangladesh is dominated by the 4 Nationalized Commercial 

~anks, which together controlled more than 54% of deposits and operated 3388 branches 

~% of the total) as of December 31 , 2004. The nationalized commercial banks are: 

• Sonali Bank 

• Janata Bank 

• Agrani Bank 

• Rupali Bank 

2.5.3. Private Commercial Banks (PCBs): 

Private banks are the highest growth sector due to the dismal performances of 

government banks (above). They tend to offer better service and products. 
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• AB Bank Limited ' 

,. BRAC Bank Limited 

• Eastern Bank Limited 

Dutch Bangia Bank Limited 

,. Dhaka Bank Limited 

Islami Bank Bangladesh Etd 
, 

• Pubali Bank Limited 

• Uttara Bank Limited 

• IFIC Bank Limited 

• National Bank Limited 

• The City Bank Limited" 

• United Commercial Bank Limited 

• NCC Bank Limited 

• Prime Bank Limited 

• SouthEast Bank Limited 

• Al-Arafah Islami Bank Limited 

• Social Investment Bank Limited 

• Standard Bank Limited 

• One Bank Limited 

• Exim Bank Limited _ 

• Mercantile Bank Limited 

• Bangladesh Commerce Bank Limited 

• Mutual Trust Bank Limited 

• First Security Bank Limited 

• The Premier Bank Limited 

• Bank Asia Eimited 

• Trust Bank Limited 

• Shahjalal Bank Limited 

• Jamuna Bank Limited 
.) 
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'.4. Foreign Banks: 

• Citigroup 

• HSBC 

• Standard Chartered Bank 

• Commercial Bank of Ceylon 

• State Bank of India 

• Habib Bank 

• National Bank of Pakistan 

• 
• 

• 

Woori Bank 

Bank Alfalah 

ICB Islami Bank v/ 

1.5.5. Specialized Banks: 

• Grameen Bank 

• Bangladesh Krishi Bank 

• Bangladesh Shilpa Bank 

• Rajshahi Krishi Unnayan Bank 

• Bangladesh Shilpa Rin Sangstha 

• Basic Bank Ltd (Bank of Small Industries and Commerce) 

• Bangladesh Somobay Bank Limited(Cooperative Bank) 

• The Dhaka Mercantile Co-operative Bank Limited (DMCBL) 

13 



Chapter 3: An Overview of 

Mutual Trust Bank Limited 



C- rnpany Profile: 

atpany was incorporated on September 29, 1999 under the Companies Act 1994 

_ : ~lic company limited by shares for carrying out all kinds of banking activities with 

- moo Capital of Tk. 38,00,000,000 divided into 38,000,000 ordinary shares of Tk. 

h. 

- Company was also issued Certificate for Commencement of Business on the same 

: :md was granted license on October 05, 1999 by Bangladesh Bank under the Banking 

panies Act 1991 and started its banking operation on October 24, 1999. As 

. ~ed in the Memorandum of Association and as licensed by Bangladesh Bank under 

- rovisions of the Banking Companies Act 1991, the Company started its banking 

ion and entitled to carry out the following types of banking business: 

. 1 types of commercial banking activities including Money Market operations. 

In estment in Merchant Banking activities. 

Investment in Company activities. 

Financiers, Promoters, Capitalists etc. 

Financial Intermediary Services . 

.. ) Any related Financial Services. 

~- e Company (Bank) operates through its Head Office at Dhaka and 36 branches. The 

pany/ Bank carry out international business through a Global Network of Foreign 

:: :mespondent Banks. 

__ . Objective of Mutual Trust Bank Ltd: 

--e objective of the Mutual Trust Bank Limited is specific and targeted to its vision and 

- position itself in the mindset of the people as 'a bank with difference'. The objectives of 

-e \1utual Trust Bank Limited are as follows; 

To mobilize the savings and channeling it out as loan or advance as the company 

approve. 
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To establish, maintain, carryon, transact and undertake all kinds of investment and 

financial business including underwriting, managing and distributing the issue of 

stocks, debentures, and other securities. 

~ To finance the international trade both in import and export. 

To carryon the foreign exchange business, including buying and selling of foreign 

currency, traveler's Cheque issuing, international credit card issuance etc. 

To develop the standard of living of the limited income group by providing 

Consumer Credit. 

To finance the industry, trade and commerce in both the conventional way and by 

offering customer friendly credit service. 

To encourage the new entrepreneurs for investment and thus to develop the 

country's industry sector and contribute to the economic development. 

33 Mission and Vision: 

Our Vision: 

:-0 be the bank first choice by creating exceptional value for our clients, investors and 

employees. 

Our Mission: 

• ·e aspire to be the most admired financial institution in the country, recognized as a 

dynamic innovative and client focused company that offers an array of products and 

s.ervices in the search for excellence and to create an impressive economic value. 

3.4 Structure: 

:he organization structure and corporate of Mutual Trust Bank Limited (MTBL) strongly 

:eflect its determination to establish, uphold and gain a stronger footing as an 

rganization which is customer-oriented and transparent in its management. 

3.5 Board of Directors: 

Mutual Trust Bank Limited, the board of directors has been conceived as the sources 

all power headed by its chairman. It is legislative body of the bank board can delegate 
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_ "'wer and authority to professionals, but can not delegate, relinquish or avoid their 

ibilities. The board of directors of the bank consists of 13 members who are 

_____ ~ business personalities and leading industrialists of the country. 

VICE CHAIRMAN 

COMPANY 

Figure: Hierarchy of Board of Directors 

3.6 Board Committees: 

~e Board of Directors who also decides on the composition of each committee 

--"'terrnines the responsibilities of each committee. 

3 - Executive Committees: 

.!...3 routine matter beyond delegated powers of management are decided upon by or 

__ ed through the Executive Committee, subject to ratification by the Board of 

:: ~tors. 

17 



• 0 Committee: 

r relating to the principles, policies, rules, and regulation, ethics etc. for 

. . on and management of the bank are recommended by the Committee to the Board 

'J ::ectors . 

. Ianagement: 

anagement of the bank is vastly on a Board of Directors, for overall supervision 

- cirections on policy matters by the board. The power of general supervision and 

I of me affairs of the bank is exercise by the president and managing director of the 

- who is the chief executive officer. Above all, the bank will be manned and managed 

_ :. _alaxy of talented professionals proficient in the individual fields and dedicated to 

lise of the bank. 

_ .1. Management Hierarchy: 

Managing Director 

Deputy Managing Director 

Senior Executive Vice President 

Executive Vice President 

Senior Vice President 

Vice President 

Senior Assistant Vice President 
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Assistant Vice President 

Senior Principal Officer 

Principal Officer 

Senior Executive Officer 

Senior Officer 

Officer 

Junior Officer 

Assistant Officer (Cash/ General) 

3.10 Departments: 

-: would be very difficult to control the system effectively, if the jobs are not organized 

:onsidering their interrelationship and are not allocated in a particular department. If the 

.. epartments are not fitted for the particular works mere would be random situation and 

:be performance of a particular department would not be measured. Mutual Trust Bank 

.... imited has done this work very well. There are-

~ MDs Secretariat 

~ Board Division 

~ Internal Control & Compliance Division 
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• ICC Audit Department 

• ICC Compliance Unit» ICC Monitoring Unit 

,. Human resource Division 

• Research & Dev. Department 

• MIS Department 

,. General Services Division 

• Security & Printing Stationery 

~ Financial Administration Division 

• Reconciliation Department 

• FAD Section-l 

• FAD Section-2 

, Credit Division 

• CIS Department 

• Syndication Department 

• Credit Processing & Approval 

, International Division 

•. Correspondent Banking Dept 

• Remittance Department 

• SWIFT Department 

, Merchant Banking Division 

., Card Division 

» SME & Consumer Banking Division 

• SME Banking Department 

• Consumer banking Department 

20 



> Treasury Department 

• Asset Liability Mgt. Department 

• Treasury Dept. (Front Office) 

• Treasury Dept (Bade office) 

> Banking Operations Department 

• Anti Money Laundering 

• Test Key Department 

> Corporate Banking Department 

> Credit Administration Department 

> Credit Monitoring Cell 

> Credit Recovery Cell 

> ID Department 

> Business Development Marketing 

> Public Relations Department 

"> Share Department 

"> Engineering Department 

"> Training Institute 

3.11. Branches: 

-:-rust Bank Limited is a fast growing commercial bank in our country. It has a established 

;. good operating network throughout the country. It has 36 Branches throughout the 

:ountry till now. 

Dhaka Division 

.:. 21 Branches 

Chittagong Division 

.:. 8 Branches 

Sylhet Division 

(. 2 Branches 

Rajshahi Division 
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.:. 3 Branches 

Barishal Division 

.:. 1 Branch 

Khulna Division 

.:. 1 Branch 

_ ., Corporate Information: 

• .:rual Trust Bank Ltd. 

=illiished in 1999 

ead office 

-~ . Dilkusha CIA, Dhaka 

- ne: 7170138, 717 0139, 717 0140 

= lX.: 880-2-9569762, 

.: . 1FT - MTBLBDDH 

:-~ ex: 632173 MTB HO BJ 

~- ail: mtbl@bangta.net 

3 13. Services: 

3.13.1Consumer Banking: 

";e are to satisfy all clients, regardless of how big or small they may be. Individuals are 

:"unseled on the best type of accounts suitable to them such as Current, Savings, Short 

-=-mIl Deposits, Fixed Deposits, Consumer Asset and Liability Products, etc 

.; art from die conventional banking operations MTB strives to introduce an array of 

-:roducts and services and already launched a number of consumer banking products with 

_ :- popularizing consumer banking operations and offer higher return to its clients. 

Consumer Banking Products are

Brick by Brick Savings Scheme 

Monthly Benefit Plan 

Double Saver 

Triple Saver 

MTB Education Plan 
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\I1TB Millionaire Plan 

\I1TB Unique Savings Plan 

Best Invest Plan 

MTB Festival Savings Plan 

_ 3.2 Foreign Trade: 

r.l3 provides a wide range of banking services to all types of commercial concerns such 

LlIlport & Export Finance and Services, Investment Advice, Foreign Remittance and 

er specialized services as required. Although we are a private commercial Bank, we 

. e a strong global network that helps us to undertake international trade smoothly and 

_ - ~ i ently. 

_ .13.3 Import Business: 

- -.st Bank supports its customers by providing facilities throughout the import process to 

-sure smooth running of their business. The facilities are: 

a. Import Letter of Credit 

b. Post Import Financing (LIM, LTR etc) 

c. Import collection services & Shipping Guarantees 

3.13.4 Export Business: 

.!utual Trust Bank offers extra cover to its customers for the entire export process to 

~ up receipt of proceeds. The facilities are: 

Export Letters of Credit advising 

Pre-shipment Export Financing 

Export documents negotiation 

Letters of Credit confirmation 

3.13.5 Remittance: 

. 1utual Trust Bank provides to its customers the following services: 
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Inward/ Outward Remittance Services 

TTIDD Issue 

~ . DDI Cheque collection 

Endorsements 

Travelers Cheque Issuance 

3.14 Correspondent Banking: 

The objective of our correspondent banking operations is to strengthen our existing 

:-elationship with foreign and financial institutions around the globe as well as exploring 

ew relationships. In addition to that, we provide assistance in marketing the products of 

:he correspondent banks. 

AJ present MTB is maintaining relationships with 30 (thirty) foreign correspondents and 

• e number is growing everyday. Currently the bank has 18 (eighteen) NOSTRO AlCs 

i fe large foreign banks abroad. The bank is a "SWIFT" member and its Bank 

, entification Number or BIC is 'MTBLBBBH'. 

3.15 Remittance Services: 

. 1utual Trust Bank maintains a strong network with the Exchange Houses worldwide for 

ensuing better remittance services for its customers. The Bank having a network of 30 

ranches has established remittance arrangements with a number of exchange houses to 

fac ilitate wage earners to remit their money to Bangladesh. The following is the list of 

exchange houses having arrangement with al Mutual Trust Bank Ltd. 

Exchange House Name 

CAE Exchange Centre LLC 

-eb :http://www.useexexchange.com 

. all Street Exchange Centre LLC 

. -eb:http://www.wallsrreetcorp.com 

stant Cash Worldwide Ltd. 

Service Available 

1. Taka Draft Arrangement 

2. EFT Using XPIN 

3. TT Arrangement 

1. TT Arrangement 

1. Taka Draft Arrangement 

Presence 

Global 

UAE 

Global 

Locations 
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A1 Ahalia Money Exchange Bureau 

Route of Asia Money Exchange Ltd. 

Bangladesh Money Transfers (UK) Ltd. 

Instant Exchange UK Ltd. 

. 10ney link UK Ltd. 

-eb: bttfrllwww. money hnknk. 

Trust Exchange Co. Wl.L. 

3.16 Web: 

1. TT Arrangement 

2. Taka Draft Arrangement 

1. TT Arrangement 

1. TT Arrangement 

1. TT Arrangement 

1. IT Arrangement 

1. Taka Draft Arrangement 

2. TT Arrangement 

List 

UAE 

UK 

UK 

UK 

UK 

Qatar 

The Internet has brought about a revolutionary change in the world leading to 

convergence of communication and computing technologies. In order to provide round 

:he clock and up to date information on the Bank to the trade and business communities 

vorldwide, the IT Team of Mutual Trust Bank Limited has developed a web for the ft 

can be accessed under the domain name: www.mutualtrustbank.com 

3.17 SWIFT: 

The Bank has become the member of SWIFT Alliance Access, a multi-branch secure 

financial messaging system provided by the Society for Worldwide Inter-bank Financial 

Telecommunication [SWIFT], Belgium. With the activation of the SWIFT system the 

Bank enjoys instant, low-cost, speedy and reliable connectivity for LlC transaction, fund 

uansfers, message communication and other worldwide financial activities. 

3.18 Products: 

3.18.1 Deposit Products: 

1. Brick by Brick Savings Scheme 

2. Monthly Benefit Plan 

3. Unique Savings Plan 

4. Festival Savings Plan 
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5. Education Plan 

6. Double Saver Plan 

7. Triple Saver Plan 

8. Millionaire Plan 

9. Best Invest Plan 

3.18.2 Loan Products: 

1. Small Business Loan 

2. Home Loan 

3. Home Repair Loan 

4. Auto Loan 

5. MTB Life Line 

6. CCHypo 

3.18.3 Visa Card: 

1. Local Classic Credit Card 

2. Local Gold Credit Card 

3. Prepaid International Travel Money Card 

4. Prepaid Local Gift Card 

5. Visa Electron Debit Card 

3.19 MTBL's Risk Management Strategy and System 

3.19.1 Risk in Business: 

Profit and loss is the outcome of all businesses. Risk, which is inherent in any business 

including bank, is an important factor that interplay between profit and loss. For 

instance, when capital which is mainly the funds invested by the owners of the bank has 

been placed there then the owners face some risks - the risk that the bank will earn a less

then satisfactory return on the owners funds or even fail, with stockholders recovering 

little or nothing. If the bank ends up with a less then satisfactory return on its owner's 

capital, then its profit may decline because of the risk element inherent in the process. 
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There are many techniques and ways that have been suggested by the Risk Management 

Group but no single technique can be taken best in all situations. In capital budgeting 

:here are two categories of techniques: - a) techniques that consider only the sponsor risk 

. ) techniques that consider the project in the context of the market. 

3.19.2 Sources of risk 

any credit financing, as risk is inherent, so it is utmost important that sources of risk be 

ascertained and analyzed before taking any decision on credit. There are many sources of 

risk and the main sources are project specific risk, competitive risk, industry specific risk, 

market risk and international risk. 

• Project specific risk - This risk may arise from low income and cash flow due to 

wrong estimation and calculation of project profile or mismanagement. 

• Competitive risk- unanticipated competition during or after competition will 

jeopardize the company profitability. 

• Industry specific risk: Changes in the government and fiscal policy and 

unexpected technological changes will increase risk of any credit financing. 

• Market risk: Macroeconomic factors like GDP, interest rate, inflation etc affect 

business, so any changes in these factors will have an impact on business and on 

its operation and profitability. 

• International risk: For a foreign project, the monetary exchange rate, fiscal 

policy and the political activity of host country may have adverse affect on project 

profitability. 

3.19.3 Key Risk in Banking 

Banks deal with capital and credit wherein they themselves get involved in different 

::ypes of risk. These include credit risk, completion risk, financial risk liquidity risk, 

interest rate risk, political risk, operational risk, management risk, and business risk. 

3.19.3.1Credit Risk: 

Banks make loans and take security that are nothing more then promise to pay and if the 

customers fail to pay some or all of the interest and principal they become defaulters. 
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Then the credit becomes worthless and this risk is known as credit risk. There are four 

:aajor indicators of credit risk 

a) The ratio of nonperforming assets to total loans and leases 

b) The ratio of net charge offs of loans to total loans 

c) The ratio of annual provision for loan losses to total loan or to equity capital 

d) The ratio of non-performing assets to equity capital 

3.19.3.2 Completion risk: 

This is the most crucial risk of sponsors of business. This is associated with (a) shortfall 

in sponsors resources (b) delay in collecting major machinery and equipment ( c) 

unavailability of required number of qualified staff and qualified sub-contractors (d) 

failure of the project to perform to expected capacity, output. 

3.19.3.3 Financial risk: 

This is the risk concerned with both the lenders and its customers. These include the 

following 

a. Variability of exchange rates 

b. Interest rates 

c. World commodity prices which affect energy supplies and raw materials. 

d. Decrease in the world price of the product produced by the project 

e. Inflation 

f. International trends in trade, tariffs and protection 

One instance where the bank incurs financial risk maybe when the firm that took the loan 

from the bank never received payment for goods supplied or works completed to its 

customers. For example, in the cases of borrowers in the construction sector, it can be 

seen that many firms took loans to complete certain work orders, but were not paid after 

the completion of the work. As a result, these firms were unable to pay back the loans. 

Another instance may be the burrower suffers increases in raw materials prices, which it 

was unable to pass on to the customers. This is quiet enviable in the shipping business 

where the buyer had to purchase scrap ships at a relatively higher price but could not pass 

on the cost increase to the customers because of poor demand. This affected the 

borrowers negatively and therefore made it difficult for them to repay the loan 
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3.19.3.4 Political risk: 

This risk is the attitudes of different political parties and includes: 

(a) There may be future changes to existing legislation related to tax, import duties, 

custom procedures, ownership, foreign exchange laws and environmental 

litigation, leading to adverse impact on the project. 

(b) Future government may decide to confiscate or nationalize project facilities. 

(c) Permit, licenses and other approval from the government are not granted in a 

timely fashion. 

(d) War, revolution or political violence breaks out 10 the country, negatively 

affecting project performance 

Defenses against the these risks are : 

• to obtain protection against changes in law and similar events through the 

implementation agreement with the host government. 

• political risk insurance. 

• Other undertaking from the government that licenses and permits will be granted 

in a timely fashion and be transferable to lenders in the event project failure. 

3.19.3.5 Liquidity Risk: 

Liquidity risk measures whether the firm has sufficient cash and borrowing capacity to 

meet customer needs for withdrawal and other customers need and providing loans to 

people when they demand it. For Eastern Bank Limited, the liquidity risk has increased 

very slightly since the proportion of cash plus marketable securities has increased less 

proportionately then total assets. However to deal with this liquidity risk, the Assset 

Liability Committee of Eastern Bank has engaged in money market operations. 

3.19.3.6 Interest rate risk: 

Interest rate risk is the probability that rising or falling interest rates will adversely affect 

the margin of interest revenues over interest expenses or resulting in decreasing the value 

of net worth. An indicator of interest rate risk is the the ratio of interest sensitive assets to 

interest sensitive liabilities. 
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3.19.3.7 Interest sensitive Assets: 

In MTBL the interest sensitive asset exceeded one that is interest sensitive assets was 

more then interest sensitive liabilities and under such circumstances if the interest rate 

falls the Bank will be vulnerable to losses. On the other hand, when the interest rate 

increases, the rate of earnings as well as total earnings will increase at a higher rate then 

the interest sensitive liabilities of the bank. 

3.19.3.8 Operational risk: 

The bank may face risks of not getting back the money that they lent out to the customers 

and incur operational risks, because the customer may face problem in running their 

operations smoothly. 

For instance some of the borrowers are unable to meet supply order or work order on 

time and therefore may have to suffer huge losses, which resulted in their not being able 

to pay the bank. There are plenty of instances in the RMG sector where the client are 

unable to meet shipping deadlines because of political unrest, labor unrest, electricity 

problems etc. which resulted in a stock lot situation. At times, the client had to send 

shipment by air to meet deadlines or had to receive partial payment for late shipment. 

Because of these losses, many borrowers may be unable to pay their debt. 
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Chapter 4: Financial 

Statement 
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.1 Financial Statements: 

':::ratements that reflects the collection, tabulation, and financial summarization oj. UtI;; 

;,..counting data. Financial statements are the starting point for analysis as they report data 

:!bout income, cash flows, assets & liabilities that users can tailor to their needs. To do so 

- ey need to understand the information provided by financial statement and the 

shortcomings of the data. In addition, financial statement users must be able to rearrange 

:be information provided in a manner consistent with objectives. Five statements are 

volved: 

I. Income statement: The income statement, often called the statement of income or 

statement of earnings, is the report that measures the success of enterprise 

operations for a given period of time. The business and investment community uses 

this report to determine profitability, investment value and credit worthiness. It 

provides investors and creditors with information that helps them predict the 

amounts, timing, and uncertainty of future cash flows. 

II. Balance sheet: The balance sheet sometimes referred to as the statement of 

financial position, reports the assets, liabilities, and stockholders equity of a 

business enterprise at a specified date. This financial statement provides 

information about the nature and amounts of investments in enterprise resources, 

obligations to creditors, and the owners' equity in net resources. It therefore helps in 

predicting the amounts, timing and uncertainty of future cash flows. 

m. Statement of cash flows: The statement of cash flows reports cash receipts, cash 

payments, and net change in cash resulting from operating, investing, and financing 

activities of an enterprise during a period, in a format that reconciles the beginning 

and ending cash balances. 
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IV. Statement of retained earnings: The statement of retained earnmgs, which 

reconciles the balance of the retained earnings account from the beginning to the 

end of the period. This financial statement shows the utilization of profits of the 

company i.e., dividend declared, amount transferred to general reserve or any other 

reserve are shown in this account. 

V. Statement of changes in Equity: This statement shows changes in equity. lAS 1 

Presentation of Financial Statements requires the following regarding statement of 

changes in equity. 

a) The net profit or loss for the period. 

b) Each item of income and expense, gain or loss which, as required by other 

standards, is recognized directly in Equity, and the total of these items; and 

c) The cumulative effect of changes in accounting policy and the correction of 

fundamental errors dealt with under the benchmark treatment in lAS 8. 

In addition, an enterprise should present, either with in this statement or in the notes: 

d) Capital transactions with owners and distributions to owners. 

e) The balance of accumulated profit or loss at the beginning of the period and at 

the balance sheet date, and the movements for the period; and 

t) Reconciliation between the carrying amount of each class of equity capital, 

share premium and each reserve at the beginning and the end of the period, 

separately disclosing each movement. 

~.2 Nature of Financial Statements: 

Financial statements are prepared for the purpose of presenting a periodical review or 

report by the management and deal with the state of investment in business and result 

achieved during the period under review. They reflect a combination of recorded facts, 

accounting concepts and conventions and personal judgments. From this it is clear that 

three things affect financial statements i.e., recorded facts, accounting conventions and 

personal judgments. Only those facts, which are recorded in the business books, will be 
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-eflected in the financial statements. For example, fixed assets are recorded in the books 

::: cost price and shown in the balance sheet at cost price irrespective of their market or 

:ealizable price. Again financial statements are prepared by following certain principles, 

. il ich are in use for a long time. 

The following points reflect truly the nature of financial statements of business entities: 

.:. These are reports or summarized reviews about the performance, achievements 

and weaknesses of the business . 

• :. These are prepared at the end of the accounting period so that various parties may 

take decisions of their future actions in respect of the relation ship with the 

business . 

• :. The reliability of financial statements depends on the reliability of accounting 

data. These statements cannot be said to be true and fair representatives of the 

strengths or profitability of the concern if there are numerous frauds and 

defalcations in the accounts . 

• :. These statements are prepared as per accounting concepts and conventions . 

• :. These statements are influenced by the personal judgment of the accountant 

though he is expected to be more in his approach. These judgments may relate to 

valuation of inventory, depreciation of fixed assets and while making distinction 

between capital and revenue. 

4.3 Importance of Financial Statements: 

The information given in the financial statements is very useful to a number of parties as 

given below: 

• Owners: The owners provide funds for the operations of a business and they want 

to know whether their funds are being properly utilized or not. The financial 

statements prepared from time to time satisfy their curiosity. 

• Creditors: Creditors (i.e., suppliers of goods and services on credit, bankers and 

other lenders of money) want to know the financial position of a concern before 

giving loans or granting credit. The financial statements help them in judging such 

position. 
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• Investors: Prospective investors, who want to invest money in a firm, would like 

to make an analysis of the financial statements of that firm to know how safe 

proposed investment will be. 

• Employees: Employees are interested in the financial position of a concern they 

serve, particularly when payment of bonus depends upon the size of the profits 

earned. They would like to know that the bonus being paid to them is correct; so they 

become interested in the preparation of correct Profit and Loss Account. 

• Government: Central and State Governments are interested in the financial 

statements because they reflect the earnings for a particular period for purposes of 

taxation. Moreover, these financial statements are used for compiling statistics 

concerning business that, in tum, help in compiling national accounts. 

• Consumers: Consumers are interested in the establishment of good accounting 

control so that cost of production may be reduced with the resultant reduction of the 

prices of goods they buy. 

• Managers: Management is the art of getting things done through others. This 

requires that the subordinates are doing work properly. Financial statements are an 

aid in this respect because they serve the manager is appraising the performance of 

the subordinates. Actual results achieved by the employees can be measured against 

the budgeted performance they were expected to achieve and remedial action can be 

taken if the performance is not up the mark. 

4.4 Limitations of Financial Statements: 

The following are the main limitations of the financial statements: 

• 

• 

Interim and not final reports: Financial Statements do not depict the exact 

position and are essentially interim reports. The exact position can be only known 

if the business is closed. 

Lack of precisions and definiteness: Financial statements may not be realistic 

because these are prepared by following certain basic concepts and conventions. 

For example, going concern concept gives us an idea that business will continue 

and assets are to be recorded at cost but the book value at which the asset is 
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• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

shown may not be actually realizable. Similarly, by following the principle of 

conservatism the financial statements will not reflect the true position of the 

business. 

Lack of objective judgment: Financial statements are influenced by the personal 

judgment of the account. He may select any method for depreciation, valuation of 

stock, amortization of fixed assets and treatment of deferred revenue expenditure. 

Such judgment if based on integrity and competency of the accountant will 

definitely affect the preparation of the financial statements. 

Record only monetary facts: Financial statements disclose only monetary facts, 

i.e., those transactions are recorded in the books of accounts, which can be 

measured in monetary terms. Those transactions which can not be measured in 

monetary terms such as, conflict between production manager and marketing 

manager may be very important for a business concern but not recorded in the 

business books. 

Historical in nature: These statements are drawn after the actual happening of 

the events. They attempt to present a view of the past performance and have 

nothing to do with the accounting for the future. Modem management is forward 

looking but these statements do not directly help them in making future estimates 

and taking decisions for the future. 

Scope of manipulations: These statements are sometimes prepared according to 

the needs of the situation or the whims of the management. A highly efficient 

concern may conceal its real profitability by disclosing loss or minimum profit 

whereas an inefficient concern may declare dividend by wrongly showing profit 

in the profit and loss account. For this under or over valuation of inventory, over 

or under charge of depreciation, excessive or inadequate provision for anticipated 

losses and other such manipulations may be resorted to. Window dressing may 

also be resorted to in order to show better financial position of a concern than its 

real position. 

Inadequate information: There are many parties who are interested in the 

information given in the financial statements but their objectives and requirements 

differ. The financial statements as prepared under the provisions of the Companies 
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Act, 1956, fail to meet the needs of all. These are mainly prepared to safeguard the 

interest of shareholders. 

4.5 Analysis of financial statement: 

.-\nalysis is the process of critically examining in detail accounting information given in 

£be financial statements. For the purpose of analysis, individual items are studied; their 

relationships with other related figures established, the data is sometimes rearranged to 

have better understanding of the information with the help of different techniques or tools 

or the purpose. Analyzing financial statements is a process of evaluating relationship 

etween component parts of financial statement to obtain a better understanding of firm's 

position and performance. In the words of Myer, "Financial statements analysis is largely 

a study of relationship among the various financial factors in a business as disclosed by a 

single set of statements and a study of the trend of these factors as shown in a series of 

statements". The analysis of financial statements thus refers to the treatment of the 

information contained in the financial statements in a way so as to afford a full diagnosis 

of the profitability and financial position of the firm concerned. For this purpose financial 

statements are classified methodically, analyzed and compared with the figures of 

previous years or other similar firms. 

4.6 Meaning of interpretation: 

Analysis and interpretation are closely related. Interpretation is not possible without 

analysis and without interpretation analysis has no value. Various account balances 

appear in the financial statements. These account balances do not represent homogeneous 

data so it is difficult to interpret them and draw some conclusions. This requires an 

analysis of the data in the financial statements so as to bring some homogeneity to the 

figures shown in the financial statements. Interpretation is thus drawing of inference and 

stating what the figures in the financial statements really mean. Interpretation is 

dependent on interpreter himself. Interpreter must have experience, understanding and 

intelligence to draw correct conclusions from the analyzed data. 

In the words of Kennedy and Memullar, "The analysis and interpretation of financial 

statements are an attempt to determine the significance and meaning of the financial 
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statements data so that a forecast may be made of the prospects for future earnings, 

ability to pay interest and debt maturities (both current and long-term), and probability of 

a sound dividend policy." 

The most important objective of the analysis and interpretation of financial statements is 

to understand the significance and meaning of financial statements data to know the 

strength and weakness of a business undertaking so that a forecast may be made of the 

future prospects of that business undertaking. 

~.7 Objective (or Uses) of Financial Analysis: 

In short, the main objectives of analysis of financial statements are to assess: 

I. The present and future earnings capacity or profitability of the concerns, 

II. The operational efficiency of the concern as a whole and of its various parts or 

departments, 

III. The short-term and long-term solvency of the concern for the benefit of the 

debenture holders and trade creditors, 

IV. The comparative study in regard to one firm with another firm or one department 

with another department, 

V. The possibility of developments in the future by making forecasts and preparing 

budgets, 

VI. The financial stability of a business concern, 

VII. The real meaning and significance of financial data and so on. 
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Chapter 5: Financial 

Profile of MTBL And OBL 



Financial Profile of MTBL 

5.1 Investment: 
The investment of this bank stood at taka 5,606 million in 2008, taka 3,956 million of 

2007, and taka 2,821million of 2006 thus registering an increase of 29.43% in 2008 and 

28.69% in 2007. 

5.2 Equity Profile: 
At the end of the year 2008, the total shareholder's equity of the bank was TK 2,480 

million where as in 2007 it was only TK 2,041 million and in 2006 TK1,903 million. So, 

the equity increased by 439 million in 2008 and 138 million in 2007. Changes in 

shareholder's equity are given below: 

Table 1: changes in shareholder's equity (in million) 

Particulars 2008(million) 2007(million) 2006(million) 
Paid in Capital 1496 997 950 
Share Premium 100 100 
Statutory Reserve 701 590 511 
Revaluation Gain on Investment in HTM 
securities 3 118 
General Reserve 87 105 39 
Retained Earnings 193 131 303 
Total Shareholders Equity 2480 2041 1903 

5.3 Assets of MTBL: 
The Bank's total asset was Tk 38,965 million on December 31, 2008 as against Tk 

32,179 million on December 31, 2007 and TK 25,188 million on December 31, 2006. 

The composition of its assets in 2008, 2007 and 2006 is given below: 

Table 2: Composition ofMTBL's Asset in 2008,2007 and 2006 

Properties 2008 2007 2006 
Cash 2,002 2,229 1,646 
Balance With Other Banks and Financial 
Institutions 703 1,832 175 
Money at Call and Short Notice 510 970 
Investment 5,606 3,956 2,821 
Loans and Advances 28,529 22,683 18,591 
Fixed Assets 369 301 267 
Other Assets 1,246 1,178 718 
Total Assets and Property 38,965 32,179 25,188 
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5.3.1 Growth in Assets: 
Table 3: Growth in Asset in 2008, 2007 and 2006 

Year 2,008 2,007 2,006 
Total Asset and Pro ert 38,965 32,179 25,188 

MTBL's assets have grown steadily over the years. In the year 2008 it stood at Tk. 

38,965 million, Tk. 32,179 million in 2007 and Tk 25,188 million showing an increase of 

17.42% in 2008 and 21.73% in 2007. 

Asset of 2006 

1%3% 

73% 

Graph I:Asset of 2006 

o Cash 

Balance With Other 
Banks and Financial 
Institutions 

o Money at Call and Short 
Notice 

o In-.estment 

• Loans and Advances 

o Fixed Assets 

• Other Assets 
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Asset of 2007 

Graph 2:Asset of 2007 

Asset of 2008 

1% 3% 5% 2%1% 

Graph 3:Asset of 2008 

5.4 Growth and Development of MTBL: 

5.4.1 Deposits: 
Table 4: Type of Deposits 

Types of 

o Cash 

Balance With Other Banks and 
Financial Institutions 

o Money at Call and Short Notice 

oln~stment 

• Loans and Advances 

o Fixed Assets 

• Other Assets 

o Cash 

iii Balance With Other Banks and 
Financial Institutions 

o Money at Call and Short Notice 

o In~stment 

• Loans and Advances 

o Fixed Assets 

• Other Assets 

Deposits 2008 (million) 2007(million) 2006(million) 
Current 
Deposits 5,419 3,933 2,804 
Bills Payable 447 525 196 
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Savings 
Deposits 2,943 2,147 1,439 
Fixed Deposits 22,360 16,334 16,519 
Deposits 
Products 2,649 1,836 1,304 
Total Deposits 33,818 24,775 22,262 

5.4.2 Loans & Advances: 
Table 5:Loans and Advances 

Particulars 
MTBL 

Year wise Loan and Advances 

MTBL 

30,000 r-.---- --------~----~ 

C 25,000 ----i 
g 20,000 . . .. ~ 
.~ 15,000 I '-1 o-M-TB-'LI -]! 10,000 I 
~ 

5,000 I 

O +-_~ __ L-_~_L-_~L-_,-_L-_~_~ 

2006 2007 2008 

Year 

Graph 4:Loan and Advances 

The total loans and advances of the bank were Tk.28,529 million showing an increase of 

20.49% only over the year 2008 as against in the year 2007 and Tk 22683 million 

showing an increase of 18.03% only over the year 2007 as against in the year 2007 . 
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5.4.3Import and Export Business: 
Table 6:Imports and Export 

Particulars 2006 2007 2008 
Import 26,255.29 24,872.07 30,381.61 
Export 12943.26 18281.46 19,463.23 

Import 

35,000.00 

30,000.00 
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.2 
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0.00 

2006 2007 2008 

Year 

Graph 5:Import 

Import Volume ofMTBL in 2008 has increased to TK 30,381.62 million Compared to 

TK 24,872.02 million of 2007 reflecting a growth of22.15%.and 2007 reduced to Tk 

24872.07 million compared to Tk 6255.29 million of2006 registering a slowdown by 

5.27%. 
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Graph 6 :Export 

In 2007 the export volume of MTBL reached Tk.18281.46 million compared to previous 

years volume of Tk.12, 943.26 reflecting a sound growth of 41.24%.In 2008 the export of 

MTBL has increased to Tk. 19,463.23 million compare to previous years volume ofTk. 

18,281.46 reflecting a growth of 6.46%. 

5.4.4 No. of Employees: 
Table 7:Employees 

\ Banks 
MTBL 

2006\ 
470 

2007\ 
578 

2008

1 739 

5.4.5 No. of Branches: 
Table 8:Branches 

\ Banks 
MTBL 20~: I 20~~ I 20~: I 
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Financial Profile of OBL 

5.5 Investment: 

The investment of this bank stood at taka 3,715 million in 2008, taka 3,587 million of 

2007, and taka 3,321million of 2006 thus registering an increase of 3.45% in 2008 and 

7.42% in 2007. 

5.6 Equity Profile: 

At the end of the year 2008, the total shareholder's equity of the bank was TK 2,312 

million where as in 2007 it was only TK 1,829 million and in 2006 TK 1 ,515 million. So, 

the equity increased by 483 million in 2008 and 314 million in 2007. Changes in 

shareholder's equity are given below: 

Table 9: changes in shareholder's equity (in millions) 

Particulars 2006 2007 
Paid-up Capital 888 1,038 
Statutory Reserve 380 526 
Surplus in Profit & loss Account 3 2 
Revaluation Reserve For HTM securities 6 4 
Proposed Bonus Share 150 259 
Proposed Cash Dividend 88 
Total Shareholders' equity 1,515 1,829 

5.7 Assets of OBL: 

The Bank's total asset was Tk 31,741 million on December 31, 2008 as against Tk 

27,472 million on December 31, 2007 and TK 23,140 million on December 31, 2006. 

The composition of its assets in 2006, 2007 and 2008 is given below: 

Table 10: Composition of OBL 's Asset in 2006, 2007 and 2008 

Properties 2006 2007 

2008 
1,298 

688 
3 

64 
259 

2,312 

2008 
Cash 1,679 2,044 2,590 
balance with other banks and financial 
institutions 1,416 684 478 
money at call on short notice 150 170 
Investments 3,321 3,587 3,715 
loan and advances 15,681 19,709 23,287 
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fixed assets 246 351 
other assets 461 614 
non banking assets 336 333 
Total Assets and Property 23,140 27,472 

5.7.1 Growth in Assets: 
Table 11: Growth in Asset in 2006, 2007 and 2008 

Year 

Total Asset and Pro ert 

Asset of 2006 

3% 

49% 

Graph 7:Asset of 2006 

2006 2007 
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o non banking assets 
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31,741 
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5.8 Growth and Development of OBL 

5.8.1 Deposits: 
Table 12: Type of Deposits 

Types of Deposit 2006(million) 200 7(million) 2008( million) 
Current Account 2,516 3,157 3,505 
Bills Payable 160 531 317 
Savings Account 803 1,322 1,723 
Term Deposits 20,253 24,484 27,861 
Total Deposits 23,732 29,497 33,406 

5.8.2 Loans & Advances: 
Table 13: Year wise Loan 

Particulars 
MTBL 

Year Wise Loan and Advances 
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Graph 10:Loan and Advances 

The total loans and advances of the bank were Tk.23, 287 million showing an increase of 

32.70% only over the year 2008 as against in the year 2007 and Tk 19709 million 

showing an increase of 20.44% only over the year 2007 as against in the year 2006. 
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50803Import and Export Business: 
Table 15:Import and Export 
Particulars 2006 2007 2008 
Import 21,601 25,133 27,844 
Export 16,360 19,413 25,214 
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Import Volume of OBL in 2008 has increased to TK 27,844 million Compared to TK 

25, 133million of 2007 reflecting a growth of9.74%.and 2007 compared to TK 21,601 

million of 2006 registering a slowdown by 14.05%. 
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In 2008 the export volume of MTBL reached Tk.25, 214 million compared to previous 

years volume of Tk.19,413 reflecting a sound growth of 23.00%.In 2007 the export of 

MTBL has increased to TK. 19,413 million compare to previous years volume of Tk. 

16,360 reflecting a growth of 15.73%. 

5.8.4 No of employees: 
Table 16:Employees 

1 Banks 
OBL 

2006

1 580 

5.8.5 No. of Branches 
Table 17:Branches 

1 Banks 
OBL 

2007

1 781 
2008

1 859 

5.9 Financial performance of MTBL and OBL: 

5.9.1 Financial Highlights of MTBL: 
Table 18: Financial Profile(TK in Millions) 

SLNo Particulars 
1 Authorized Capital 
2 Paid Up Capital 
3 Shareholders' Equity 
4 Total Capital 
5 Total Asset 
6 Total Deposit 
7 Total Loan and Advances 
8 Total Investment 
9 Export 

10 Import 
11 Operating Income 
12 Operating Expenditure 
13 Profit After Provision and Tax 
14 Dividend-Cash 
15 Bonus Share 
16 Contingent Liabilities 
17 Return On Assets(ROA) 

2008 2007 2006 
3800 3800 1000 

1,496.88 997.92 950.4 
2,483.09 2,044.30 1,904.80 
2,888.33 2370.95 2114.53 

38,964.97 32,181.90 25,983.92 
33,820.41 24,776.92 22,264.05 
28,529.35 22,683.23 18,591.52 

5,606.49 3,956.53 2,821.62 
19,463.24 18,282 12,943 
30,381.62 24,866.00 26,255.29 

1,843.90 1,188.34 1,284.86 
648.81 424.48 315.39 
305.03 210.8 478.28 

20% 
18% 25% 5% 

11,467.71 10,916.14 9,671.39 
0.78% 0.66% 1.82% 
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Classified Loans as % of Total Loans and 
18 Advances 4.92% 2.39% 1.03% 
19 Lending Deposits Ratio 84.36% 91.55% 83.50% 
20 Capjtal Adequacy Ratio 10.39% 1O.l9% 11.83% 
21 Price Earnings Ratio 15.l8% 40.30% 7.l4% 
22 No of Branches 36 30 25 
23 No of Employees 739 578 470 
24 Return On Equity(ROE) 12.28% 10.38% 25.11% 

5.9.2 Financial Highlights of OBL: 
Table 19: Financial highlight(TK in Millions) 

SLNo Particulars 2008 2007 2006 
1 Authorized Capital 4,150 1,200 1200 
2 Paid Up Capital 1,299.00 1,039 888 
3 Shareholders' Equity 2,314.80 1,832.70 1,518.82 
4 Total Capital 2,658.00 2,107 1,650 
5 Total Asset 31,744.00 27,475.00 23,143.00 
6 Total Deposit 27,861.00 24,484.00 20,253.00 
7 Total Loan and Advances 23,287.00 19,709.00 15,681.00 
8 Total Investment 3,715.00 3,587.00 3,321.00 
9 Export 25,214.00 19,413 16,360 

10 Import 27,844.00 25,133.00 21,601.00 
11 Operating Income 1,108.00 929.00 674.00 
12 Operating Expenditure 708 598 452 
13 Profit After Provision and Tax 422 405 347 
14 Dividend-Cash 10% 
15 Bonus Share 20% 25% 17% 
16 Contingent Liabilities 10,261.04 10,153.66 8,031.60 
17 Return On Assets(ROA) 3.74% 3.67% 3.12% 

Classified Loans as % of Total Loans and 
18 Advances 4.23% 3.l0% 1.44% 

19 Lending Deposits Ratio 83.58% 80.50% 77.43% 
20 Capital Adequacy Ratio 11.02% 10.25% 10.03% 
21 Price Earnings Ratio 10.08% 13.l8% 7.32% 
22 No of Branches 32 30 23 
23 No of Employees 859 781 580 
24 Return On Equity(ROE) 18.23% 22.09% 22.84% 
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5.9.3Return On Asset: 
Table 20:ROE 

Bank 2006 2007 2008 

MTBL 1.82% 0.66% 0.78% 
OBL 3.12% 3.67% 3.74% 

3.50% 

3.00% 

2.00% • MTBL 

1.50% . OBL 

1.00% 

0.50% 

0.00% 

2006 2007 2008 

Graph 13:Return on Asset 

ROA tells us how much profit a company is able to generate for each dollar of assets invested. 

Increasing trend of this ratio is an indicator of good financial health of the company. In this case 

we find that ROA has an increasing trend, which indicates that the company is able to increase 

their amount of profit from year to year against their assets invested. The Return of Asset of 

OBL is higher than MTBL over the year 2006,2007, and 2008. 

5.9.4 Return On Equity: 
Table 21:ROE 

Bank 2006 2007 2008 
MTBL 12.28% 10.38% 12.28% 
OBL 22.84% 22.09% 22.09% 
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2500% 

20.00% 

15.00% 

. MTBL 

10.00-:':. 

5.00% 

0.00% 

2006 2007 2008 

Graph 14:Return on Equity 

ROE is a comprehensive indicator of a firm's performance because it provides an indication of 

how well managers are employing the funds invested by the firm's shareholders to generate 

return. In this case we find that ROE of three year are almost same. In year 1 and year 2 it 

remains same but in year 3 decreases slightly. The Return of Asset of OBL is higher than MTBL 

over the year 2006,2007, and 2008. 

5.9.5 Capital Adequacy Ratio: 
Table 22:Capital Adequacy Ratio 

Bank 2006 2007 2008 

MTBL 11.83% 10.19% 10.19% 
OBL 10.03% 10.25% 11.02% 

54 



12.00':)~, 

11.50% 

11.00% 

10.50% 

10.00% 

9.50% 

9.00% 

2006 2007 2008 

Graph 15:Capital Adequacy Ratio 

• MTBL 

. OBL 

In 2006 the Capital Adequacy of MTBL is very higher than OBL, in 2007 they are same but in 

2008 Capital Adequacy of OBL is higher than MTBL. 
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Chapter 6: Work Experience, 
Problems ConclU£i~r~~ ~~ ~ 

, .I. ' . ' ;:) .i. U.ii.... M .i..i. U 

Recommendations 



6.0 Experience of work in Mutual Trust Bank Ltd: 

I worked at MTBL from February 7th, 2010 to April 20th, 2010 and I gathered lots of 

experience, which I may not gather if I did not work here. During the period of my intern 

ship work experience with MTBL, they placed me in Dholaikhal Branch. I acquired knowledge 

on: 

6.1 Cm-Credit Information Bureau: 

Refers to the assessment of a loan proposal from different points of view to decide whether the 

bank should go for finance or not . The study of the borrower specially justifying credit status of 

the borrower. It helps the banker to ensure selection of right type of loan proposals and right type 

of borrower. For selecting the borrower security should not only thing to be relied upon. So 

responsibility of the bankers to investigate the client from different view point such as- the 

strength and weakness of the client so that the client will able to repay the bank loan as per 

repayment schedule with profit. And for this reason MTBL request to Bangladesh Bank for CIB 

report, where all the information is included about the loan. MTBL seen how much loan facilities 

they take from the other bank, the client pay it or not. When MTBL get the CIB report, they 

input this into their CIB summery software, where automatically information generated. Then 

MTBL send it to the Credit Administration Department. 

6.2 FSS-Financial Spread Sheet: 

FSS is a process that provides a quick method of assessing business trends and efficiency of an 

organization. It helps to assess borrower's ability to repay. Realistically shows business trends 

and allow comparisons to be made within industry. It is an important tool in disciplined 

organized approach to credit analysis. For customers where total facilities exceed Taka 5.00 lac, 

loan policies require that bank should receive financial statements in an acceptable format at 

least once a year. For all Government owned and quasi Government companies and companies 

listed on Stock Exchange, FSS are to be prepared. The spreadsheet is to be completed by an 

officer preparing the loan proposal. 

57 



6.2.1 Various parts of FSS: 

A typical FSS consists of six worksheets as follows: 

• Balance sheet 

• Income statement 

• Cash flow statement 

• Ratio Analysis 

• Debt Service Coverage 

• Y and Z Score 

6.3 Checklist of a Corporate client: 

It means to check MTBL has the entire document or not in the client's file. MTBL have 

checklist format where I have to only check whether they have the documents or not 

such documents are-

• monthly stock report- to check whether they have all the monthly report or not 

• Drawing power diary note- calculates the drawing power, how much margin 

the client have, how much they can windrow. 

• quarterly call report- it is a report about RM visit the client office quarterly 

• Market intelligence diary report- it is a report about whether client have any 

market information or not., 

• past due- to check in BO account whether they any past due or not 

• credit memorandum expiry-check whether the facility is renew or 

enhancement, when is the expire date 

• insurance policy review-check the review date of insurance policy 

• interest rate review- check the date of interest rate review 

• 3 months projection of sales- compares the actual sales with projection sales etc 

EBL have to done this checklist because every 3 months or 6 months Audit come, and for 

this bank have to do this checklist. 
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6.4 Problems: 

• There are insufficient service stations for withdrawing and depositing money in the 

branch offices and for that reason often long queues are made thus increase the waiting 

time for the customers and eventually results in customer dissatisfaction. 

• All the money available in the bank are not always well utilized sometimes they remain 

as idle money. 

• A serious problem is occurring for the last few months that the A TM booths often 

becomes unusable mostly because of problems in A TM machines 

• Often this is found that there is no money in the A TM machines but customers are 

waiting for withdrawing money. 

• They signify on their internet banking system but this has lots of problems and thus this is 

not convenient for the customers to use. 

• Employees in MTBL get lower salary for which they sometimes lose the motivation. 

• Except few branch offices most of the branch offices have insufficient space. 

• Although the number of MTBL booth is increasing but that is not adequate in comparison 

of its major competitors. 

• The information given about the Bank's features and many other things in the website is 

backdated. 

6.5 Conclusions: 

Banking is highly complex service. It is actually a number of services under one roof. Since 

banks deal with customer's hard earned cash and finances business, it is natural that they would 

be extremely conscious about the services rendered. Therefore it is the duty of the Bank to 

protect clients' interest. The success of a financial organization largely depends on the service 

quality, promotional activity, personnel effort and distribution. For MTBL, hope is shining on 

the horizon. It has already taken out steps to venture more market in the form of syndication, 

merchant banking, issuing credit card etc. There should be more innovation in the products and 

services of MTBL. By doing so, MTBL can sustain and even improve its sound growth of 

profitability in the long run. After considering performance of MTBL we can say: 

• The General Banking Services provided by the bank are of good standard. 

• Credit (loans & advances) is growing because of the efficiency of the 
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Credit Officers and proper policy making by the department. 

• The bank is performing remarkably poor in the field of guarantee. 

• Foreign trade financing (esp. import & remittance) is growing because of 
the quality services provided by the Officers. 

• Even though the profit of the bank is gradually increasing the growth rate 
is falling sharply due to intensive competition. 

• Introduction of the new IT platform of Flexcube (banking software) has 
started to increase accuracy and productivity of the employees. 

6.6 Recommendations: 

• In the branches of MTBL there should be more number of service stations for 

withdrawing and depositing money so that it reduces the customer waiting time. 

• There should be more efficient capital management and investment analysts appointed so 

that idle money does not remain in the bank. 

• They should frequently keep their conscious observation to monitor that the A TM 

machines in all the booths are usable and adequate cash is there. 

• They should increase their A TM booths substantially in order to compete with its 

competitors. 

• 

• 

They should update the information in the website in a regular basis. 

MTBL should increase the space in the branch offices as their client size is increasing day 

by day and also introduce new branches in various places of the country for expansion. 

• The managers should be sent to different training programs on a regular basis to improve 

• 

their knowledge base which would help them to improve their efficiency. 

Employees of Mutual Trust Bank Ltd should be provided a better salary package in order 

to keep them otherwise they may switch to another job for higher salary. 

• Management should be more decentralized to provide faster services to the clients. 

• In order to remain as the market leading company they should emphasize much on retain 

the existing customer base and also should try to attract new customers. 

• In the loan approval procedure the evaluation of creditworthiness of the clients should be 

more authoritarian in order to reduce the chance of defaulter. 

60 



• SME loan of Mutual Trust Bank Ltd has already gained to the business people but there 

is an objection about the interest rate where the bank should be more aware and also try 

to decrease the interest rate. Because of higher rate of interest defaulter rate may increase 

which would ultimately affect the profitability of the bank. 
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Balan ce Sheet 
As a t Dece mber 3 1,2007 

Cash : 

2007 
Taka 

2,229,610,768 
In ha nd (Including Fore ign Currency) 3.00 282,768,190 

1,946,84 2,578 With 8cnglcdesh 8an~ and its agent Bank (including Foreign Currency) 4 .00 

Balance with oth er Banks & Financial Institutions : 5.00 1,832,3 56,768 
In Bang!cdesh 
Outs ide 8anglcdesh 

Money at Call and Short Notice 

Investments: 
Gove:nment 
Othe:s 

Loans and Advances: 
Loans, Cash Credit, Overdrafts etc. 
Bills Purchased and Discounted 

Fixed Assets including premises,furniture & fi xt ures 

Other Assets 
Non-banking assets 
Total Property and Assets 

Liab ilities and Ca pital 

Borrowings from other Banks, Financial Instituti ons & agents 

Deposits and other accounts: 
Current Deposits & Other Accounts 
Bill s Payable 
Savings Deposi ts 
Fixed Deposits 
Deposi t- Products 

Other Lia bilit ies 
Total Liab ilities 
Capital /Shareho ld ers ' Equity: 
Paid up Cap ita! 
Sha re Premium 
Statu tory reserve 
Reval uat ion Gain on Investments in HTM Securities 
General reserve 
Retained Earnings 
Total Shareholders' Equity 
Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity 

6 .00 

7 .00 

8 .00 

9.00 

10.00 

11.00 

12.00 

1.439,820,992 
392,535,776 

3,956,528,943 

3,896,852,62 1 
59,676.322 

22 ,683,227,657 

19,842,731,679 
2,848,495,978 

301 ,871,321 

1,178,300,76 3 

32,181,896,220 

3,10ei,OOo,ooo 

24,776,924,968 

3,933.377 .877 
525372,·Q8 

2,147,296 .683 

16,334.144,998 
1,836) 32,982 

13.00 2,260,674,080 

30,137,599,048 

14.00 997,920,000 

15.00 100,000,000 
16.00 590,235,286 

118,770,834 
17.00 105,679,443 
18.00 131 ,691 ,609 

2,044,297,172 

2006 
Taka 

1,646,850 ,653 

233 .42 5,245 
1.413.425,408 

959,529,891 

783 ,960,394 
175 ,569,497 

970,000,000 

2,821 ,618 ,03 0 

2,757,594,256 
64 ,023,774 

18,591,520,63 1 

16,356,416,377 
2,235,104.2 54 

276,186,202 

718,210,82 0 

25,983 ,916,22 7 

22,264,045,%, 

2,804 ,119,9-" 1 
196,727,245 

1,439,402 ,890 

16,51 9,124,214 
1,304,671 ,699 

1,815, 066 ,~ .~ 

24,079,112 ,006 

950,400,000 
100,000,000 
511 , i 24,778 

39,89~ ~n 

303,::' 8 : .~2QJ 
1,904,804 ,~ 

25, 983, 916,2~~ 

I 
I 

I 
I 



Balance Sheet 
As at December 31,2007 

Off-Balance Sheet items 

Contingent Liabilities: 

Letter of Guarantee 

Irrevocable Letter of Credit 

Bi lls for Collection 

Other Contingent Liabilities 

Other Commitments 

Documentary credits and short term trade related transactions 

Forward assets purchased and forward deposits placed 

Undrawn note issuance and revolving underwriting facilities 
Undrawn formal standby facilities, credit lines and other 
commitments 
Claim against the bank not acknowledged as debt 

Litigation pending against Bank 

Other memorandum items 

Value of Travellers' cheque on hand 

Value of Bangladesh Sanchay Patra on hand 

Total Off Balance Sheet Items including contingent 
liabilities 

Notes 

19.00 

2007 
Taka 

3,273,141,620 

4,209,198,800 

414,794,688 

3,019,004,650 

10,916,139,758 

10,916,139,758 

The annexed notes form an integral part of these accounts 

£(U 
~ 

2006 
Taka 

3,044,696,931 

3,882,172,100 

125,492,382 

2,619,029,500 

9,671,390,913 

9,671,390,913 

Samson H Chowdhury 
Chairman 

Dr. Arif Dowla 
Vice Chairman 

Syed Manzur Elahi 
Director 

Kazi Md. Shafiqur Rahman 
Managing Director 

. ~~ylJrw,l~ ~ . 
HOWLADAR YUNUS & CO. 
Chartered Accountants 

Signed as per annexed report on even date 

Dated: Dhaka 
April 20, 2008 

Mutual Trust Bank Limited 45 .. / 



Profit and lac s Account 
For the year ended Dece mber 31,2007 

2007 
Particulilrs Notes Taka 

Interest Income 20 .00 2,846,923, 194 1 

Less: Interest Paid on Deposits & Borrowings etc. 22.00 2,292,357,531 

Net Interest Income 554,565,663 

Income from Investments 23.00 162,414,761 

Commission, Exchange & Brokerage 24.00 384,923,249 

Other operating income 25.00 86,433,422 i 
633,771,432 

Total Operating Income 1,188,337,095 

Less: Operating Expend iture: 

Salary & Allowa nce s 26.00 200,707,950 I 
t\lianag ing Director s Remuneration 3,600,000 I 
Di rectors ' fees 

I 
27.00 620,000 I 

Ren t, Ta x, Insurance, Electricity etc. 28 .00 55,774,763 

Legal Expenses 1,803,966 

Postage, Stan1 ps , Te l eg ~am & Telephone 29 .00 17,467,763 I 

Audit Fee 100,000 

Printing, Stationery, ,':"o vertisement etc. 30.00 16,486,886 

Depreciation on 5, repairs to Bank 's property 31.00 36,830,497 

Other Expe ndi t ures 32.00 91,092,7 30 I 
Total Operating Expe nditure 424,484,555 

Profit Before Provision 763,852,540 

Less: Provision aoa inst Loans & Advances includino Off 
368.300,000 I Balance Sheet Items ~ 33 .00 

Provision aga inst Other assets 

368,300,000 

Profit Before Tax 395,552,540 

Less: Provision for Ta x 34.00 184,750,423 

Current Tax 187,264,238 

Deferred Tax (2,5 13,81 5) 

Net Profit After Tax 210,802,117 

Retained Surpl us broug ht forward 303,384,976 

514,187,093 

46 Wi LJ : U . 1 r 1 f lJ ~ I H" n ~ l I !~' I : t ' .~ 

2006 

Taka 

2'340'970'0~ 
1,708,636,136 

632,333,885 

184,398,535 

401,448,414 

66,684,925 

652,531,874 

1,284,865,759 

158.532,358 1 

2,4~0 ,000 I 
4L5,000 I 

I 
4 0,192,847 1 

525,939 1 

i 2,665,039 1 

60,000 I 
I 

13,126,422 ; 
I 

28,336,491 I 
59,129,548 

315,393,644 

969,472,115 

I 
95,000,000 I 

- i 
95,000,000 

874,472,115 

396,192,716 

393,512.452 1 

2,680,264 

478,279,399 
,/ 

211,305,448 

689,584,847 



Profit and Loss Acco ll nt 
For the year ended December 31,2007 

2007 

Notes Taka 

Appropriations: 

Bonus Share Issued during the year 47,520,000 

Cash dividend paid during the year 190,080,000 

Transferred to General Reserve 65,784,976 

Statutory Reserve 79,110,508 1 

382,495,484 

Retained Surplus, Carr ied forward 131,691,609 

Earnings per Share 35.00 21.12 

The annexed notes for m an integra l part of these accounts 

Samson H Chowdhury 

Chairman 

~~/~rr 10. 
HOWLADAR YUNUS & CO. 

Chartered Accountants 

£/ u _ ..-------~ 

Dr. Ar if Dow la 

Vice Chairman 

7, 
~'-----'-

\ 
Syed Manzur Elahi 

Direc tor 

Signed as per annexed report on even date 

2006 

Taka 

86,400,000 ! 

I 120,960,000 I 

3,945 ,448 i 
I 

174,894,423 i 

386,199.871 

303,384,976 

47.93 

Kazi Md. Shafiqur Rahman 

Managing Director 

Dated: Dhaka 
April 20, 2008 
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Balance Sheet 
As at December 31, 2008 

:e f. Propertv and Asse ts 

" 1. ;.f (/. Cash: 
J i.\ - - In han d (Inciudin g Foreign Cun-eIKY) 

With Bangladesh Sa nk 2nd its agent Ba nk (includ ing Forei gn 
Currency) 

:1 I . ;·1 I ; ; Balance with other Banks & Financial Institutions: 
in Bangladesh 
Outside Bangladesh 

:.1 I .;,] i . i Money at Ca l l and Short Notice 

1\ 39.9. 1.11 Investme nts: 
._ '-i Id ) II RI 

Government 

Others 

H.13'.1.9. Loans and Advances: 
T RI (,\' I,.) Loans, Ca sh Credit. Overdrafts etc. 

; \ i .:; - I , .. J 

: \ ,..:;; . 

; \ j. ' - I ,: I 

.' L\ i . 15 , 

' ,';- - II J 

Bills Pur-ch2seo and Di scounted 

Fixed Assets including premises, furniture & fixtures 

Other Assets 

Non-banking assets 

Total Property and Ass ets 

Liab il ities and Caoital 

Borrowin gs from other Banks, Financial Institutions & 
agents 

Deposits and other accounts: 
Current Deposits & Other Accoun ts 
Bills Payable 
Savings Deposits 
Fixed Depos i "Cs 
Deposit -Prod ucts 

Other Liabili ties 

Total Liabil ities 
Capita l/Shareholders ' Equity: 

~.- LI i.5-1 ( r ) , Paid up Capital 
!.- JS i. 78 ( (') 

, LI 178(, } Share Premium 
[- /. I 1.54 (I) . 
I.- I.I . 7,\'1' ) Statutory Reserve 

Revaluation Gain on Investments in HTM Securit ies 
!. I.I ! .5-1 ( r ) , 

General Reserve 
1. . 1.1 i . is I 1') 

1.· 1.\ .r. 5-1 I r ) , 

I. IJ i . ~s (I') 
Retained Earni ngs 

Total Shareholders' Equity 
Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity 

2008 20 07 

Notes Taka Taka 

2,002,306,380 2,229,610,768 
3.00 278,72S.S ·' S 282 ,768.i9( 

4.00 1,723,5&J.565 19L 6.8i!2 .578 

5.00 703 ,052,9~5 1,832,356 , 768 

6.00 

7.00 

452,57L .171 1.~39.820.992 

250 . 4n . 77~ 392.53 5,7/( 

510 ,000,000 

5,606 ,491,938 

5.366.33 ' . . L~'J 

240. '160.708 

3,956 ,528,94 3 

3896 ,85262 1 

59,676322 

8.00 28 ,529,345 .61 9 22. 68 3,227 ,6: 

9.00 

10.00 

11.00 

12.00 

13.00 

14.00 

15.00 

16.00 

17.00 

18 .00 

25 5020:;~ :76 
3.027.~~C.7~3 

367 , 190.769 

1 , 246.5 86. ~72 

·19.8L 2.731.C 
2.840495.9 :- _ 

301 ,871 , 32 1 

1.178 , 300. 7 

38 ,9 64 ,97 4 . i 23 32 ,1 81 ,896,2 20 

3 -: ,J8 , OQ~' 

33 ,820 ,407.506 24,776 ,924 - .·8_ 
5. 4i ~ .S95 . .: 59 3S33 ,377877 

447.472 33S 525 .372..:128 
2.9~H7U37 2, 1 ~7.296 .63 3 

22.360 .677 - S9 16 .334 , i4~ :on 
2 , 649.2S55~3 1.S36,T: ' 2 

2, 661.471.9 19 2 , 260,67 ~ _ 0 

36,481 ,879.-425 30, 137,599 ,0~8 

1.496. 880 .'JJ8 997 ,9 20.000 

100.00':UOO 

701. 941 . ~01 590.:- c ~_36 

3.057. 073 118 .7- 34 

87.89 1054 105.6>443 

193.32·U70 131.641 ,609 

2L 483,094.6 98 · 2,044 ,29 7,1 72 

38 ,964 ,974.123 32,181 ,8 0 6,2 Z0 



Balance Sheet 
As at December 31 , 2008 

Qii-Ba lance Sheet Items 

Contingent Liabilities: 
Lette r of Guarantee 
Irrevocable Letter of Credit 
Bills for Collecti on 
Other Contingent Li abi li ties 

- ~ her Commitments 
x umentary credits and short term trade related 

J ansac tions 
,=orward assets purc hased and forward depos i ts placed 
Undrawn note issuance and revolving underwriting 

Notes 

19.00 

filcilities . 
Undrawn formal st andby fac i lities. credit l ines and other 
commitments 
Claim against th e bank not acknowledged as debt 
Li t igation pending aga inst Bank 

Other Memorandum Items 
Va lue of Trave llers' Cheque on hand 
Va lue of Bangladesh Sanchoy Patra on hand 

Total Off Balance Sheet Ite ms including Contingent Liab ilities 

~Wff~~ 
Samson H Chow dhurj 

Chairman 

/};( k~ '-.---- -
Dr, Arif Dowla 
Vice Chairman 

/ 
;.. ...... ~--"---

\ ' 
Syed Manzur Elahi 

Director 

2008 

Taka 

3, 1 76, 51 7, tl \" 
3,669,671,ZlI 

654,554,7', ') , 
3.966 ,966.Z{)li 

11 ,467,71 1,01 " 

f, l t 

, .1 ' 

, I 

I " 

" 

' , I 

" 
I II' 

I , II 

, ' 
I 

" I 

" 

Signed as per annexed report on even date 

Dated: Dha ka 
March 24, 2009 

li8dcu)(J\I( I I i' I 
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Profi t and Loss Account 
For the year ended December 31, 2008 

Particulars 

Interest Income 
Less: Interest Paid on Deposits Et Borrowings etc. 
Net Interest Income ' 

Income f rom Investments 
Commiss ion, Exchange Et Brokerage 
Other operat i;l g Income 

Total Operat ing Income 

Less: Operating Expenditure: 
Salary Et Allowances 
Managi ng Directo r s Remuneration 
Directors' fees 
Rent, Tax , insL:rance. Electricity etc. 
Legal Expenses 
Postage , Stamps Et Telephone 
Audit Fee 
Printing , StationeiY. Advertisement etc. 
Depreciati on on 2: Repairs to Bank's Property 
Other Expenditures 
Total Operating Expendi ture 
Profit Before Provision 

Less: Provision ag2;nst Loans Et Advances including Off 
Balaflce Sheet Ite;-;; s 
Less . Provision agcinst Merchant Banking Investment in 
Shares 
Less.Provision agci;lst Other .A.ssets 

Profit Before Tax 

Less: Provis ion for Tax 
Current Tax 
Deferred Tax 

Net Profit Afte r Tax 
Retained Surp ius Brought Forward 

Notes 

21.00 
22.00 

23.00 
24.00 
25 .00 

26.00 

27.00 
28.00 

29 .00 

30.00 
31.00 
32 .00 

33.00 

2008 
Taka 

3,529,718 ,692 
. 2/92 ,584,222 

737,134 ,470 

454,838,339 
517 ,512,796 
134 ,414 ,800 

1L106,765 ,935 
1,843,900, 405 

303 ,004.065 
4,200,000 

596 ,000 
87.840.969 

754 ,317 
28 ,288 ,179 

200 ,000 
27 ,475,722 
47 ,872.953 
1~8 . 579.803 

648 ,8 12,007 
1,195, 088,398 

632.732. 000 

3,823.323 

_~6lli555~2l 
558,533, 07 5 

34.00 .. _25]]~01,790 . 
251 ,339,884 

Z ,161,90~ 

I\A,031,285 
. 131 ,691,609 

436,722,894 

.. ' 

2007 
Taka 

2,8~6 , 923, 194 
2.292.357 ,531 
554,565 ,6 63 

162.414,761 
384 ,923,249 
86.433 .422 

633,77 1,432 
1,188 ,33 7,09 5 

200,707,950 
3,600 ,000 

620 ,000 
55.774,763 
1,803,966 

17.467,763 
100,000 

16.486.886 
36.830.497 
91.092.730 

424,484, 555 
763 ,8 52 ,54 0 

368.300.000 

_368,~Q, OOQ. 
395,552,540 

J~.iJ?O , 4}}. 
187 .264.238 

.. (2, 513.815) 

. 7 . 
\fl10, 802,117 

)03,384 .97(, 
514,187,093 



Profit and Loss Account 
For the year ended December 31, 2008 

Notes 
2008 2007 

Approoriations: Taka Taka 
--~---

i ' Bonus Share Issued during the year D1 ,691,609 1 
- ~~--

; ;. ; 1 47, 520.000 
; ,.; ; /';; Cash dividend paid during the year - I 190.080.000 
) 1.; 

. .. 
Ii Transferred to General Reserve - I 65 ,784.976 

Trans ferred t o Statu tory Reserve _ 11J-L7061615 _ 79,110. 508 
_~4}, 398 ,~~ 382,495. 484 

Retai ned Surp lus . Carried Forward 193,324,670 131,69 1, 609 

Earn ings Per Sha re 
35 .00 

2 1.07 14.80 

The annexed notes form an integral part of these accounts 

~frtr~~ 
Samson H Chowdhury 

Chairman 

Dated : Dhaka 
March 24 , 2009 

/:;(U ------Dr. Arif Dowla 
Vice Chairman 

----..... 
~L-'---

\ 

Syed Manzu r Elahi 
Director 

~..r; 

Kazi Md. Shafiqur R2hman 
lv\anaging Di rector 

Signed as per ann exedrepor t on even date 

l ivdClGU) [ell Gc2dLlUj) Q CD 
Chartered Account'a·ds 



As a t 31 Dccc:mbe:r 2008 

PROPE RTY p.N D ,t.,SSETS 

Co sh 

" , j 

- -

Ccsh in I ' .. ..• :; . : _ :.: r 9 ; C; :C lgrl cu rre ncie s) 

Note 

3 

4 

Bala nce with o:fle r ~or.ks and fin ancial institutions 5 

Money at call on short ,c;; ce 

Investments 

Lo ons and Advances 
r> ~ . " r - -. - ,-

~ - -' --,. '-~ -

.. ~. :: 

Fixed Assets inc ludin g tJrem ises , furniture & fixtures 

Othe r Assets 

Non-bonki ng Asse:s 

Total Prope rty and Asse's 

LIABILIT IES AND CAPITAL 

Lia bilit ies 

Depos its and other accounts 

81: s ~lcyG :': f 

Sa\ i,' c:; C"'~:'5 ' ; 

Other Liab ilities 

Total Liabil ities 

Capital / Shareholders ' equity 

Paid-up CC~' ·.' 

Stoiuiory R0$C ' \ C 

Su rp lus ire ~ ' C' : ' .\ _,' ;'S ':": :ouili 

Revaluot iC'" KCSC'\~ =,' r :-lTM Securi t ies 

Pr oposed ~ ," 1 ,; ~",~ 'c 

Total Share ho lders' equ ity 

Total Li o bility and Shareholders' eq uity 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

2008 

Taka 

2 18.n9,(!OS 

2,3 71 , 277 ,O ·~ 1 

2,590,016,049 

373,926 .895 

i O~,778 ,2 05 

478,705 ,180 

170,000,000 

999,300,25::' 

3,715,433 ,135 

2,/ J 6,.:)o9, ::' :< 

23,287,40 1,229 

408,637,775 

767,554,563 

326,159,348 

31,743,907,279 

190,163 ,000 

3.505 , 27S , 77~1 

317,359,/57 

1.723,607,1 <'} 2 

:::'2 ,315 ,i 45,969 

2007 

Taka 

2,044,304,6 i 4 

684 ,841 ,131 

150,000,000 

'"' - • . r - . 
f. ::... ; 1,,,-

3,587 ,478 ,621 

19,709 ,302.397 

351 ,961,692 

614, 238 ,003 

333 ,178,144 

27 ,47 5,304 ,603 

205 ,595 ,000 

27,861,421 ,604 24 ,484 ,1 52,83 6 

1,377,440,810 952 ,849,541 
-----~--~---.-.--- - --- -.-

29,429,025,414 25 ,642 ,597 ,377 

1,298,7 43 ,800 

63 8,265 ,2 13 

3,375 ,601 

64,748,451 ' 

25 9, 748,800 

2,314,881,865 

31,743,907,279 

..i .5J6}:'·1 

:?59 ,- -:8,;(liJ I 

1,832,707 ,22 6 

27 ,475 ,304 ,603 



As at 31 December 2008 

OFF BALANCE SHEET ITEMS 

CONTINGENT LIABILITIES 

_ .~ ,u.,:. .. _ • ""' ....... _____ _ 

Acceptances and EndOI'sements 

Letters of GUOI'ontee 

Irrevocable LetTe rs of Cred it 

Bills for Collec:ion 

Other Conting ent Liabi li t ies 

Cloims lodged "i ' l1 b_ ' "0 ' ' ecognized by the Bon~ 

Other excha~ge COI"'OCS 

Total Conting ent Liabil ities 

Other Commitments : 

Docl..men 'c", (reo' ,s C"Q sr>ori term trade,re lated trc n50~ ' ; C~5 

ForNcrd esse's :)'J'~~C5ec c ··d fONlard deposits piocec 

I-1d,.c ,·,'· "0' 2 55~e" ~= C,G re'lolving underwri::ng foc i! ' ,e5 

Unci"o'M' ior"'C s'c":::::: , fociliti es, cred i lines anci Oi"':;' 

Conlr'l : ~ i""e·"' ·s 

Tota l other comm itments 

Totol off · Ba iance Sheet items including conting ent 

liabiliti es 

Note 

45 

Sheet 

2008 

Ta ka 

5 .-163,ol~,lS3 

1,889,256,:10 

2,87-1,302,305 

33,575.750 

::00 7 

Taka 

o 3]0000 

10,261 ,046 ,975 10 ,1.53 ,66 5,729 

1 0 ,261 ,046,975 10153 .66 5,72 9 

10,261,046,975 10 ,153 ,66 5,729 

I 

S d \"",'<3. ~I.J '" , L/";/--'tf-,-.-~-
I f r 

tJf- :"{1 l'-5 f 

A.S.M . Shahidullah Khan 
(ncr"c" 

(':J () i\J F B 2 n .~ 

Salma Zahur 
Vice Chairperson 

Dr. Khaled Ha san 
U,~ecror 

AudiTors Report to ::.e )"c 'enolde's 
See onre/ec reo'j '- c,; COle 

Forman R. Chowdhury 

Hodo Vasi Chowdhury & Co 
Cr"';c ;"::"-::c ':' -:C0untO :lts 



fJ r , Q f ;: { (1 
II b ti L (;~ 

For the yea r ended 31 Dc~c~-JC r 008 

~: ' (; . c ~,l i r l( ('1 111(" 

Net inte re st income 

Co :·r, nlisSIO ~l, Ex .... !,(.! ;;c :" -" _ : ' ~ :..;;: .-. 

O;he:r operut lilg i, :-0"-'-:; 

Total ope rat ing inco e 

:;os· .Jge ,s:cP·OS ' r_~-r~-'- : ... ,.; · :, -e1c. 

:J J :"E::~o'-s :ees 

Tota l operating expenses 

Profi t before p rovision and tex 

:J ,c . 'sion for iOOilS C'--:; ::::: ,:' ... ~. 

~ ~ec i f i c ;):'0 . ' 5 , C" ~ 

Ger: er"ol p ~-0 '.'is:c"" 

Profi t befo re tax for th e year 

Je-erred to> e)';=le:"e 

Profit after tax for the year 

App ropriations: 

=: _ - =~ :- C' J c d-l r Capllal) 

Reta ined Surp lu s carr ied for-,'ard 

Ea rning per share 

Note 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

11 (0) 

28 

29 

30 

31 

i 4(D 

14 (9) 

14 (j) 

14(b) 

14(c ) 

17 

46 

2008 

Ta ka 

675 ,98 1,214 

5';'S ,i -': S,57 0 

110525 ,235 

1,8 15 ,595 ,288 

2<?8,705.39,1 

. CICj,e,91 ,5 ~ 7 

3 , ~' 22 , --159 

3.1 ,392,532 

(:5:),000 

8C',L'00 
7 (fI3 ,796 

5~, ..: .: 5, -io2 

..... - ~ ~ 1 - -, 
.j "J/ J , ; :. / 

707,783,349 

1,10 7 ,811 ,939 

(300 ,646 ,688 ) 

807 ,165,25 1 

" O,CiCIO, OOO' 

2007 

Tak a 

. j - , : r. --; ~ ~J -: c. '":' 
L.,- _" • __ " 

637 ,6 37 ,216 

1,527 ,692 ,842 

::] :79 ,6 5CI 

.::::.: c..'-:,".; 

, , _ L 

598 ,439 ,496 

929 ,253 ,346 

.- - - - -- .... -. 
'-- : , - ~ ;' ... ) 

(198,519,208) 

730,734 ,137 

----- ----
421,96 2 ,41 2 404 ,907 ,051 

2 ,595 ,039 

424,557,45 1 408 ,490 ,566 

'(' 1 ,..:33 ,OSO) 

i259,7--18,800) 

(421 ,181,850) (4 05 ,895 ,527) 
- - - - - ----- --.- - --- -

_ _ _ 3_,3_7_5_,6~L ==== 2=,595 ,039 
----32.49 3 1.18 

- '- ese = "::"': :::1 StoT ements shoul d be read in ( ':"' iU ',clion \\ ifh the an:-, exed notes. 

L----- t~ 
A S.M. Shahid ullah Khan 

Cha irman 

~ 
Salma lah u r Dr. Khaled Hasan 

\ Ice C hoirperson Dil t'Ct01 

~UdilOI s· Repo li 10 lhe Si" l' ehoicic:, 

Sec onnexealepoli 0 ' 00'0 

Farman R. Chowdhury 

t\~\O'lC' 0 ''' g [";I~\.:k"'1 

,- , 

1[ ",;; .. \'.' ): ~t , .. ,:-.J.'w.-;).' 
Hoda Vas i Chow dhury & C o 

(hor1eled ':;': c ,,-'~J!\hlr l' ~ 



Balance Sheet 
As a t 31 December 2007 

PROPERTY AND ASSETS 

Cash 

Cash in hand ( includ ing fore ign currencies) 

Balance with Ba nglades h Ba nk and it s agent's ban k 

(Including fore ign cur renc ies) 

Balance with other banks and financial institutions 

In Bangla des'l 

O uts ide 30 r g 'odesh 

Money at ca llan short no tic e 

Investments 

Governme nt 

O th e rs 

Loan s and Adva nces 

Loo ns , co sr ::: r2 C:: ~ , o'le .. :j"cIt e~c. 

Bills purc hase d Gnd d isc ou nted 

Fix e d Assets including premises , furn it ure & fi xt ure 

Other Assets 

Non-banking Assets 

Total Property and Asse ts 

LIABI LlTI ES AN D CAP ITAL 

Liabilitie s 

Borro'.'/ ing ; ', ::; .- e ne' co nks , f; na ncia l institut ions 

a nd og e r ' ; 

Deposits and o ther accounts 

Bills paya a ,e 

SC '/irgs C~::; ': 5" 5 

Ter:-n d e c::S "5 

Oth er Liab ili ies 

Total Liab ilit ies 

Capital / Shareho lc'?rs ec ., i!y 

Pa id, up C c:::; ' :: 

Stotuto ry X=,-e-,e 

SuriJl us ir' P-::; " ~ . : :0 -'- : : ::.- ' 

Re'lo lu ot iOf1 ? ~5':: .;: =: ... - - '. 5-= : .... ... ·-25 

Pro po sed 80n_ ; =-='" 
Pro posed Ca ;l-. ~ :: -e -:: 

Total Shareh old ers e q ~, 

Tota l Liability a nd S' a - e~c :: e-s ec_ ' :-

Note 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

ONE Bank 

2007 
Taka 

20 2 ,348 , 191 

1,84 1,956,42 3 

2 ,044,304,6 14 

433,759.5-11 

25 1,081 ,590 

684,841, 13 1 

150, 000 ,000 

2 ,561 , 197 ,510 

1,026,281,1 11 

3 ,587,478 ,621 

.. ,';),.,., ...... "'.0 .. 
y ' '., 

' ...... ~ 
.'. ~ : , ' , '. '( .~' . 

", ' 

'2 006 

i31 ,3J 1339 

1,-1 16 ,0 3 7923 

3 ,32 1 i J i . .!34 

17 ,900 ,1 80,8 76 ~J , ~ : 3 ' 523 : : 

1,809:121 ,521 ': 3 :-l :' :; :) 
19,709,302 ,397 15 ,63 1J';J ,71 7 

351 ,961 ,693 2-1:' , 116 301 

614,238 ,003 ": : 1,5:2 ,226 

333, 178, 144 336893 ,6-1 5 

27,475 ,304, 603 23 , 1 13 , 13-1 ,-106 

205,595,000 

3 , 157,940,732 

531,292,490 

1,322,703,482 

19 ,472,211,132 

24,484, 152,836 

952,849,5 41 

761 ,226 ,000 

16, 772,9 1 : .7-:' 7 

20,253.343, 178 

__ ~~ , n:t.~ .. cl}~ 
25,64 2,597,377 21,62 1.313 ,65 3 

1,033 ,995 , 100 

526 ,832,163 

2 ,594 ,964 

-1,536,224 

2 59,74 8, 77 5 

3 ~ [J 6 25 336 

3,5235 ; 5 

.. ..2 " 83.?2.9~J2?_ 1 ,5 13 ,3 20.751 

.3!....' ~75 , 304 , 603 2 3, 1 J) , 13-1,-! Ob 



OFF BA LAN CE SHEE- -=. -
CONT IN GE NT LI AS _ - :: = 

Acc epjo,c[;~ ::: r-- :: =-::. _ 

Total Co n'· e ~ : ~~ - es 

'J :;:. - '0-.:: , :: ,,:: ·s ::-:J s-or. le':~, trod e-relaled Iron sactio ns 

r::.-. :: :: ::S;'O- : ::_'c"::sed c-d Io,v:a rd depos il s placed 

In ::"'c.·.~ ~:::'e 5S~c.nce and r'evo!vin g undervJrtting facilities 

~-:: - ::-.. - :;) r~- o s-o :ldby :ccililies, credit line s a nd other 

Tota l ot he r commitme nts 

No te 

4 5 

200 7 
Taka 

4 ,330,590,442 

1,329,903,682 

4,483,841,939 

9 ,329,666 

10, 153 ,665,729 

2006 
ToP.o 

8,031 ,605 ,054 

Total off-Bala nc e Sh ee t items incl uding cont inge nt 

liab ili t ies 10, 153 ,665,729 8 ,031 ,60 5,0 54 

Tioese Fi,c :-.cio S- ::-enents sho uld be read in co niu:lctio') wi;h ;he c r.nexed nates. 

'( 

\ I; .1\ 
"r:57Jt{.lQ )-11 

Forman R. Chowdh ury 
~~a noging Director 

L--~ 
A. S.M Shohidu llah Khan 

Dir·ector 

/Yl//~J'-:-~f 
M H Choudhury 

Di: eclor 

Audilors ' Repori to the Shor·eholders 
See annexed repo ri of do ie 

Hefozotur Rohman 
Second Vice Choir", ::" 

M~2N' 
ATA KH AN & CO 

Dhaka: Moy 6 , 2008 Chodered AccaUl1t~ · ,t S 

t11 ONE Ba nk 



- --- --- --

Profit & Los~ ",. 
For the yem endel~ 3 ' ~::'~::' --::::' _ 

Interest income 

!r,;el'est pa id on cec2::: ·s .::.. :: ~ 

Net ,I' crest in ccr"2 

Incorne franl in'. 2 5" "-':=--5 

C on1fl1 iss ion l Ex(' ... .:-~= :-.: = :- = -: 
Other oPe ro " -~ '- ~::-.~ 

Total operat i g ir ~c-e 

Se lcl'i es 0";: :; :: ::- :~_ 

Ren r, TO"'::'5 -5_ :-:~ = =_ --
Lega l e'( ::~ "5=5 

PCS -":::;!= S-::'--:: .= =::. - -. _ - .:::- ~ .... e ',: 

0 :,...ec:. ... 5 :-==.~ 

Src' c .... -.=.... :: .. _. -;5 ::: -= - se "'-2rliS e:c. 

''''0-: ; -; ::: =:.: S 5:: : -, ::-;: a llowances 

D= :)'-=~:; ' :- ~:S -; " , :,"-Se end repai r of ben ~ s asse's 

C ;r," :',::-~-S=S 

Tota l opera' i 9 eXjJense s 

Prof it before provision and tax 

p··c, S:;_ :: ::-5 " ,-: :;;:;,:; nces 

Sc :: : : :: :: ' ::' S C' 

G-? --?"~ ,:; ":)',":;-

Profit before tax for the year 

Appropriations: 

S:a ~ LJ r0 ('/ K~Se::: I:: 

P'- o;Jc;cs 3cr _3 Sr"'G"~:; 25-::-:, 2006: 17J,0 o ~ Pc 'd -I..JP Cc::":: 

R2tc ined Surplus carr ied forward 

Earn in gs per share 

I -';>'e Firancial Statements should be 'ec:! 

~=-~ L \ " 
A .S.M Shahidullah Khan 

D irectOl' 

Note 

18 
19 

20 
21 
22 

23 
2-1 
2S 
26 
27 

28 
29 
30 
31 

1 J 'I 

17 

2007 
Taka 

2,696,896,599 
(2,059,259,383; 

637,637 ,216 
362 ,1 53,J25 

S 1 ,556 ,9 S.+ 
1,527,692,8-12 

264 ,8 71 ,659 
86,31-1 ,3 -1'+ 

2,17 1,856 
32 ,679 ,650 

-12'+ ,000 
70,000 

49 ,27-1 ,16 2 
2,577 ,371 

82,976,230 
77 ,080,225 

598,439,497 
929 ,253,3-15 

(1'+4,171,586 
(3,579,29.+ , 

(147,750 ,879) 

50,76332° 
(198,519,208 ) 

730,734, 137 

'3 18,075,30 5 
' 7,7S:.S?: 

404,907,051 
3.533 .515 

408,490,566 

(146,1 -16 ,827) 

(259,7 '+8, 77 5) 

2006 
;::J ka 

, -- ,. ' ,... .... 
1.J ,: I\] 0_ 

3 93 ,-116 ,8 15 

1, 127 , 13") , 319 

7e.'~ i - ,7 i j 

~ 0 . CCO 

J5'2 J 16 .802 
c7-l :718 ,Oi7 

-~-.-.-'- " 
- ) . ::; 

)0 .336 ,02 J ) 

31 ,773 ,036) 
592 ,939 ,931 

3-t5 .8.!O,52;S 
. :> - ,: = j 

361 ,9 3'1 ,6 11 

(405,895,602) 
2 ,594,964 

{ ~g , 356 ,096L 
3,533 ,515 

, ' 
~ o 

/N-~if'J-2~ 
M H Choudhury 

D irector 

38.97 39 .06 

Hefozotur Rahman 
S·;cc- rC V:ce CI-:o ifll'on 

Aud itors' Report Ie :n,::! Shc: r:;hoic!nr'5 
See cnnt::.c:u (":?por ci dn"~ 

I "1 1 2 ()..1hlcJv.,... ( ,0 , 

AlA KHAN & CO 


